Name and Committee Code: Proposal Review Panel for the Division of Physics (1208)—PFC NANOGrav Site Visit. Date and Time:

April 29, 2019; 8:30 a.m.–7:00 p.m. April 30, 2019; 8:30 a.m.–4:00 p.m.

*Place:* University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 3135 North Maryland Ave., Milwaukee, WI 53211.

*Type of Meeting:* Part-Open.

*Contact Person:* Jean Cottam-Allen, Program Director for Physics Frontier Centers, Division of Physics, National Science Foundation, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Room 9245, Alexandria, VA 22314; Telephone: (703) 292–8783.

Purpose of Meeting: Site visit to provide an evaluation of the progress of the projects at the host site for the Division of Physics at the National Science Foundation.

#### Agenda

April 29, 2019; 8:30 a.m.-7:00 p.m.

- 0830–1200 Panel Session: Presentations on Center Overview, Management and Science
- 1200–1330 Lunch with Graduate Students and Postdocs
- 1330–1600 Panel Session: Continued Science Presentations, Education and Outreach
- 1600–1700 Executive Session—Closed Session

1700–1900 Poster Session

1900 Executive Session—Closed Session

April 30, 2019; 8:30 a.m.-4:00 p.m.

- 0830–1100 Meeting with University Administrators; Discussion with Center Directors
- 1100–1500 Executive Session—Closed Session
- 1500–1600 Closeout Session with Center Directors

Reason for Closing: Topics to be discussed and evaluated during closed portions of the site review will include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information and information on personnel. These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c), (4) and (6) of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: March 14, 2019.

Crystal Robinson,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2019–05227 Filed 3–19–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

# Sunshine Act Meeting; National Science Board

The National Science Board's Awards and Facilities Committee, pursuant to NSF regulations (45 CFR part 614), the National Science Foundation Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1862n–5), and the Government in the Sunshine Act (5 U.S.C. 552b), hereby gives notice of the scheduling of a teleconference for the transaction of National Science Board business, as follows:

**TIME AND DATE:** Tuesday, March 26, 2019, from 2:00–3:00 p.m. EDT.

**PLACE:** This meeting will be held by teleconference at the National Science Foundation, 2415 Eisenhower Ave., Alexandria, VA 22314.

### STATUS: Closed

**MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:** The agenda of the teleconference is: Committee Chair's Opening Remarks; context item for the Leadership Computing Action.

## CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Point of contact for this meeting is: Elise Lipkowitz, *elipkowi@nsf.gov*, telephone: (703) 292–7000. Meeting information and updates may be found at *http:// www.nsf.gov/nsb/meetings/ notices.jsp#sunshine*. Please refer to the National Science Board website *www.nsf.gov/nsb* for general information.

#### Chris Blair,

Executive Assistant to the NSB Office. [FR Doc. 2019–05393 Filed 3–18–19; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 7555–01–P

#### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

## Proposal Review Panel for Physics; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92– 463, as amended), the National Science Foundation (NSF) announces the following meeting:

Name and Committee Code: Proposal Review Panel for the Division of Physics (1208)—PFC JQI Site Visit.

*Date and Time:* May 2, 2019; 8:30 a.m.–7:00 p.m.

May 3, 2019; 8:30 a.m.-4:00 p.m.

*Place:* University of Maryland-College Park, Atlantic Building—Room 2207, Maryland 20742.

*Type of Meeting:* Part-Open. *Contact Person:* Jean Cottam-Allen, Program Director for Physics Frontier Centers, Division of Physics, National Science Foundation, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Room 9245, Alexandria, VA 22314; Telephone: (703) 292–8783.

*Purpose of Meeting:* Site visit to provide an evaluation of the progress of the projects at the host site for the Division of Physics at the National Science Foundation.

# Agenda

May 2, 2019; 8:30 a.m.-7:00 p.m.

- 0830–1200 Panel Session: Presentations on Center Overview, Management and Science
- 1200–1330 Lunch with Graduate Students and Postdocs
- 1330–1600 Panel Session: Continued Science Presentations, Education and Outreach
- 1600–1700 Executive Session— CLOSED SESSION
- 1700–1900 Poster Session
- 1900 Executive Session—CLOSED SESSION

May 3, 2019; 8:30 a.m.-4:00 p.m.

0830–1100 Meeting with University Administrators

Discussion with Center Directors

- 1100–1500 Executive Session— CLOSED SESSION
- 1500–1600 Closeout Session with Center Directors

*Reason for Closing:* Topics to be discussed and evaluated during closed portions of the site review will include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information and information on personnel. These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c), (4) and (6) of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: March 14, 2019.

Crystal Robinson,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2019–05226 Filed 3–19–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–P

#### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

## Proposal Review Panel for Physics; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92– 463, as amended), the National Science Foundation (NSF) announces the following meeting:

Name and Committee Code: Proposal Review Panel for the Division of Physics (1208)—PFC CPLC Site Visit.

Date and Time:

April 17, 2019; 8:30 a.m.-7:00 p.m. April 18, 2019; 8:30 a.m.-4:00 p.m.

*Place:* University of Illinois, 1110 West Green Street, Urbana, IL 61801.

*Type of Meeting:* Part-Open.

*Contact Person:* Jean Cottam-Allen, Program Director for Physics Frontier Centers, Division of Physics, National Science Foundation, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Room 9245, Alexandria, VA 22314; Telephone: (703) 292–8783.

*Purpose of Meeting:* Site visit to provide an evaluation of the progress of